
 
 Agenda Item B.4 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 Meeting Date: May 5, 2009 
 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Steve Chase, Planning & Environmental Services Director 
 
CONTACT: Anne Wells, Advance Planning Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Affordable Housing Impact Fee Study 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute an amendment to an existing agreement 
for professional services with Economic & Planning Systems, Inc. to conduct a 
study of housing impacts fees in an amount not to exceed $52,500; and 

 
B. Approve allocations totaling $52,500 of housing related Developer Impact Fees 

funds. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Housing Element Policy 3.2 requires new non-residential development to contribute to 
the provision of affordable housing. The contribution may include in-lieu fees, provision 
of on-site housing, housing assistance as part of employee benefit packages, or other 
alternatives of similar value. The fulfillment of affordable housing requirements is 
presently established by policy/administrative practice, whereas an ordinance has not 
yet been adopted. 
 
On February 3, 2009, the City Council directed staff to formally study affordable housing 
impact fees and to complete a commercial/housing nexus study as part of this 
evaluation. In response, staff prepared a Request for Proposals (RFP) (Attachment 1) 
and submitted the RFP to the following three firms: 
 
• Economic & Planning Systems, Inc. (EPS) 
• Keyser Marston Associates 
• Management Partners 
 
Proposals were received from EPS (Attachment 2) and Keyser Marston Associates 
(Attachment 3).  
 
 



 Meeting Date: May 5, 2009 
 

Page 2 

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
City Council direction to conduct an affordable housing in lieu fee study is appropriate. 
The City needs to demonstrate that the in-lieu fees are reasonably justified. 
 
EPS, Inc proposes to conduct a Commercial/Housing Nexus Study and Affordable 
Housing Impact Fee for $64,750. Their proposal details five tasks, including public 
outreach. The public outreach task exceeds what was outlined in the RFP for a total of 
$12,500. Without this task, the contract total is $52,500. The proposal adequately 
addresses the scope of work outlined in the RFP and they demonstrate appropriate 
qualifications with extensive local knowledge and familiarity with the General Plan, local 
economics, and real estate values.  
 
Keyser Marston presented a similar proposal, adequately addressing the scope of work 
outlined in the RFP, and they also demonstrate appropriate qualifications. The proposal 
shows a strong knowledge of real estate economics and legal issues. The cost estimate 
is $56,000 with an optional residential nexus analysis for $30,000 to study the validity of 
the City’s inclusionary requirement. 
 
Management Partners, Inc did not provide a proposal as they indicate that this type of 
fee study is not their main focus of work.  
 
Staff recommends approving the EPS contract without the public outreach task based 
on the fact that the EPS team has a better understanding of the City’s General Plan, 
previous work on a residential nexus analysis, work on the City’s General Plan growth 
forecast, and a cost savings of $3,500. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The Council may choose not to authorize the contract with EPS and instead select 
Keyser Marston as the preferred consultant or the Council may request that staff seek 
proposals from other qualified firms. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN: 
 
The proposed City-initiated General Plan Amendments are consistent with three goals 
of the Strategic Plan as follows: Goal 2.0 Maintain Sound Fiscal and Budgetary 
Planning, Goal 7.0 Implement General Plan Measures, and Goal 8.0 Promote 
Comprehensive Housing Programs. 



 Meeting Date: May 5, 2009 
 

Page 3 

 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
An allocation totaling $52,500 is necessary to implement the contract in the current 
fiscal year.  Staff is recommending the use of housing related Development Impact 
Fees as follow: 
 
  RDA Housing-in-Lieu DIF  $4,695   (Account 228-5-4300-500) 
  Housing-in-Lieu DIF   $47,805  (Account 225-5-4300-500) 
 
 
 
Legal Review By:   Reviewed by:     Approved By: 
 
 
 
 
_____________________  _____________________ ___________________ 
Tim W. Giles    Michelle Greene, Director  Daniel Singer  
City Attorney    Administrative Services  City Manager 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1 Request for Proposals 
2 EPS, Inc. Proposal 
3 Agreement for Professional Services, Amendment No. 1 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1 
Request for Proposals 



 
C ITY COUNCIL  
Roger S. Aceves 
Mayor 
 
Eric Onnen 
Mayor Pro Tempore 
 
Michael T. Bennett 
Councilmember 
 
Margaret Connell 
Councilmember 
 
Edward Easton 
Councilmember 
 
 
CITY MANAGER 

Daniel Singer 

 
 

 

 
 
March 2, 2009 
 
Walter Kieser 
Economic & Planning Systems, Inc 
2501 Ninth Street, Suite 200 
Berkeley, California 94710-2515 
 
 
RE:  Request for Proposal Transmittal 
 
Dear Walter:  
 
As you know, the City of Goleta is in the process of implementing its 
recently adopted General Plan Housing Element. The Housing Element 
requires that we seek affordable housing mitigation for new residential 
and non-residential projects. We are in need of assistance in the 
preparation of the background study and development of fees. As such, 
please find attached, a Request for Proposal to assist the City with a 
Commercial/Housing Nexus Study and Affordable Housing Impact 
Fees. We have been in contact with your staff, Susan Veazey, and she 
is aware of our request to you.  
 
Feel free to call either myself (805-961-7559) or Steve Chase (805-961-
7541) if you have any questions about this request. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Anne Wells 
Advance Planning Manager 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Steve Chase, Planning & Environmental Services Director 
 Susan Veazey, EPS, Inc 



 
C ITY COUNCIL  
Roger S. Aceves 
Mayor 
 
Eric Onnen 
Mayor Pro Tempore 
 
Michael T. Bennett 
Councilmember 
 
Margaret Connell 
Councilmember 
 
Edward Easton 
Councilmember 
 
 
CITY MANAGER 

Daniel Singer 

 
 

 

 
 
March 2, 2009 
 
Kathe Head 
James Rabe 
Keyser Marston 
500 South Grand Avenue, Suite 1480 
Los Angeles, California 90071 
 
 
RE:  Request for Proposal Transmittal 
 
Dear Ms. Head and Mr. Rabe:  
 
The City of Goleta is in the process of implementing its recently adopted 
General Plan Housing Element. The Housing Element requires that we 
seek affordable housing mitigation for new residential and non-
residential projects. We are in need of assistance in the preparation of 
the background study and development of fees. As such, please find 
attached, a Request for Proposal to assist the City with a 
Commercial/Housing Nexus Study and Affordable Housing Impact 
Fees.  
 
Feel free to call either myself (805-961-7559) or Steve Chase (805-961-
7541) if you have any questions about this request. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Anne Wells 
Advance Planning Manager 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Steve Chase, Planning & Environmental Services Director 



 
C ITY COUNCIL  
Roger S. Aceves 
Mayor 
 
Eric Onnen 
Mayor Pro Tempore 
 
Michael T. Bennett 
Councilmember 
 
Margaret Connell 
Councilmember 
 
Edward Easton 
Councilmember 
 
 
CITY MANAGER 

Daniel Singer 

 
 

 

 
 
March 2, 2009 
 
Andrew Belknap 
2107 North First Street, Suite 470 
San Jose, CA 95131 
 
RE:  Request for Proposal Transmittal 
 
Dear Mr. Belknap:  
 
The City of Goleta is in the process of implementing its recently adopted 
General Plan Housing Element. The Housing Element requires that we 
seek affordable housing mitigation for new residential and non-
residential projects. We are in need of assistance in the preparation of 
the background study and development of fees. As such, please find 
attached, a Request for Proposal to assist the City with a 
Commercial/Housing Nexus Study and Affordable Housing Impact 
Fees.  
 
Feel free to call either myself (805-961-7559) or Steve Chase (805-961-
7541) if you have any questions about this request. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Anne Wells 
Advance Planning Manager 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Steve Chase, Planning & Environmental Services Director 



Date issued:  March 2, 2009 
Distributed via E-mail 

 
Request for Proposals 

 
Commercial/Housing Nexus Study and 

Affordable Housing Impact Fee  
 
The City Council of the City of Goleta has authorized staff to secure consultant services to 
assist with studying contributions for affordable housing from nonresidential uses and 
identifying related affordable housing impact fee requirements. This study is consistent 
with the General Plan / Coastal Land Use Plan (GP/CLUP). 
 
The City Council is scheduled to review the responses to this Request for Proposals at a 
public meeting on May 5, 2009. Staff requires written proposals no later than March 30, 
2009. Information regarding the requested services and the requirements for submitting 
proposals are described in the subsequent sections of the RFP. 
 
1.  PROJECT BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

Location.  Goleta is located on the south coast of Santa Barbara County, 
approximately 8 miles west of the city of Santa Barbara.  The city is suburban in 
character and encompasses about 7.9 square miles of territory and a population of 
approximately 30,800. A portion of the city, including its 2-mile Pacific shoreline, is 
within the California Coastal Zone. 
 
Description.  The built character of the City largely consists of compact single family 
residential areas of moderate density, a central area with larger but lower intensity 
commercial and industrial uses, and more intensely developed areas in Old Town and 
around Entrance Drive in the southwestern area of the City. Most of the northwest, 
southwest, and northeast areas of the City are dominated by an organized and 
compact pattern of smaller, single-family dwellings interspersed with larger structures, 
mainly churches or schools. The development pattern in the Old Town area in the 
southeast portion of the City is somewhat more compact. The south-central part of the 
City consists of larger commercial structures, sharply contrasting with surrounding 
development patterns. Large open areas are found in the north-central area (Bishop 
Ranch and Lake Los Carneros Natural and Historic Preserve) and the most 
southwestern part of the City (Sperling Preserve/Santa Barbara Shores Park and 
Sandpiper Golf Course). 
 
The Goleta General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan.  The GP/CLUP was adopted on 
October 2, 2006. The plan contains 9 elements, including land use, transportation, 
public facilities, and others that together satisfy the content requirements of the state’s 
general plan law and the California Coastal Act (Coastal Act). The policies of the plan 
are greatly influenced by the desire of many in the community that future growth and 
change be limited and guided so as to protect the area’s natural resources, livable 
neighborhoods, existing land-use patterns, and quality of life.  The full build-out 
allowed by the plan could result in about 3,800 additional residential units, 5 hotels, 
and 2.1 million square feet of commercial and industrial floor area.  About 4 new hotels 



City of Goleta - Request for Proposals 
Commercial/Housing Nexus Study and Affordable Housing Impact Fee  
 

 2 

are anticipated in the plan, including one new facility presently beginning construction. 
The Goleta General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan can be accessed on the city’s 
website at www.cityofgoleta.org. 
 
Housing needs of local workers are an important factor for the City when reviewing 
nonresidential and residential development proposals. As such, the General Plan 
(Subpolicy HE 3.2) requires that proposed new development and proposed expansion 
or intensification of existing nonresidential development to contribute to the provision of 
affordable employee housing. The specifics of these provisions are not provided in the 
General Plan and are the subject of this Request for Proposals. 
 

2.  SCOPE OF SERVICES REQUESTED 
 
Firms should use the following scope as a general guide and supplement their proposals 
with such additional or modified tasks and deliverables as they believe are necessary or 
appropriate for successful completion of the work.  
 
A. Commercial/Housing Nexus Study: Complete a Commercial/Housing Nexus 

Study and document the relationship between job growth and affordable housing 
needs of various types of development. Various types of development include, but 
are not limited to, hotels, multimedia centers, retail, office, other commercial, or 
industrial buildings. 
 
Provide a description of the linkage between jobs and housing. 
 
The study must determine appropriate and possible contributions for affordable 
housing from nonresidential uses and residential uses. 
 
The proposed amount of floor area and type of nonresidential use should be factors 
in establishing the requirement for individual projects. 
 
The study should include a range of alternatives to satisfy an affordable housing 
requirement such as payment of in lieu housing impact fees, provision of housing 
on site, construction of housing off site, housing assistance as part of employee 
benefit packages, or other alternatives of similar value. 

 
B. Affordable Housing Impact Fee Study: Complete a study of affordable housing 

impact fees with a presentation of residential and non-residential impact fees of 
relevant jurisdictions, preferably in the Coastal Zone. 
 
Justify and propose fees for both new nonresidential and residential development. 
 
Exaction requirements for fees should be based on empirical evidence to comply 
with applicable legal tests. Present the results of the study in compliance with the 
AB1600 (California Government Code Sections 66000 to 66025) and the 1975 
Quimby Act (California Government Code Section 66477), as applicable. 
 
Provide backup documentation for assumptions to enable City staff to update fees 
in the future. 



City of Goleta - Request for Proposals 
Commercial/Housing Nexus Study and Affordable Housing Impact Fee  
 

 3 

 
C. Standards should be consistent with the General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan. 
 
D. Clear language and readability should be strongly emphasized. 
 
E. The format should be easy to use for staff, the public, and applicants, as well as the 

Planning Commission and City Council. 
 
F. Tables, charts, diagrams, and other graphical means should be used to express 

concepts where possible. 
 

 
3. DELIVERABLES 
 
At a minimum, the following deliverables shall be provided to the City by the selected 
consultant: 

 
• A detailed Work Program and Schedule 
• An Administrative Review Draft 
• A Draft Commercial/Housing Nexus Study and Affordable Housing Impact Fee, 

incorporating any final changes requested by the City to begin the public review 
process. 

 
4. SCHEDULE  
 
Listed below is the projected schedule for the requested services. The City anticipates that 
the consultant would begin work on the project no later than May 6, 2009. The final report 
will need to be completed by about July 21, 2009. Proposals should address your firm’s 
ability to meet the projected schedule below as well as any suggestions that you may have 
regarding the schedule or deadlines. 
 

• Issue RFP March 2, 2009 
• PROPOSALS DUE TO CITY March 30, 2009 
• Consultant contract executed May 6, 2009 
• Administrative Draft Due to City  June 2, 2009 
• Final Admin Report Due to City  June 30, 2009 
• Attend City Council Meeting July 21, 2009 

 
 
5. SUBMITTAL OF PROPOSALS 
 
The proposal should be received by the City via e-mail no later than 5:00 p.m. on Friday, 
March 30, 2009.  The e-mail should be addressed to awells@cityofgoleta.org.  This should 
be followed by one paper copy, which should be addressed to the City Clerk’s Office, City 
of Goleta, 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, Goleta, California,  93117. 
 



City of Goleta - Request for Proposals 
Commercial/Housing Nexus Study and Affordable Housing Impact Fee  
 

 4 

6. EVALUATION & SELECTION 
 
In selecting a consultant, the following factors will be considered in evaluating the 
proposals: 
 

• Quality and creativity of the proposal 
• Thoroughness and comprehension in addressing the Scope of Work 
• Experience and qualifications of the firm and its project team with similar projects 
• Commitment to the proposed schedule 
• The firm’s willingness and ability to work closely with City staff 
• Clarity of writing and technical abilities 

 
7. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
All responses to this Request for Proposals will become the property of the City of Goleta. 
All data, documents, and other projects used or developed during the project will remain 
the property of the City or in the public domain upon completion of the project. 
 
The City reserves the right to modify or cancel this Request for Proposals in part or in its 
entirety and to accept or reject any or all of the proposals it receives. The City also 
reserves the right to negotiate with the selected firm to revise the work program and the 
costs of services, if necessary, to more closely match City needs. 
 
If your firm is awarded the contract, your services (as well as those provided by other 
members of your team) will be subject to the terms of the Standard Agreement for 
Services of Independent Contractor, which is attached.  If you take exception to any of the 
terms, your concerns or exceptions must be expressly stated in your proposal. Please 
note in particular the terms that relate to nondiscrimination and to news release and other 
media contacts, as well as the standard indemnification and insurance provisions of the 
Agreement. 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 2 
EPS, Inc. Proposal 

























































 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 3 
Agreement for Professional Services 

Amendment No. 1 
 
 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF GOLETA AND 

ECONOMIC & PLANNING SYSTEMS, INC. 
 

This First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (AGREEEMENT) 
between the City of Goleta (CITY), a municipal corporation and Economic & Planning 
Systems, Inc. (CONSULTANT) dated June 3, 2008 is made on this 5th day of May, 
2009. 

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT between CITY and CONSULTANT currently 
provides in Section 6 for termination of the agreement on June 30, 2009; and,  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to include additional and unanticipated work by 
the CONSULTANT that was not included in Section 2 “Scope of Work” to address a 
Housing Impact Fee Study; and, 

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT between the CITY and CONSULTANT currently 
provides the total compensation shall not exceed twelve thousand five hundred dollars 
($12,500); and services that include the Affordable Housing Inclusionary Rate Study; 
and, 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the AGREEMENT so as to provide 
additional compensation in the amount of fifty-two thousand five hundred dollars 
($52,500) to prepare an Affordable Housing Impact Fee Study; and, 

WHEREAS, the City Manager was delegated authority to sign this amendment 
by the City Council on this 5th day of May, 2009.  

Now therefore CITY and CONSULTANT agree as follows that the 
AGREEMENT be, and hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Paragraph (a) of Section 3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the 
AGREEMENT is amended to provide an additional fifty-two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($52,500) for a total not to exceed amount of sixty-five thousand 
dollars ($65,000). 

2. Exhibit B entitled COMPENSATION is amended and replaced by Exhibit 
B-1 attached hereto. 

3. Section 2 DESRIPTION OF SERVICES is amended to include the 
following additional language: 

Professional services shall generally include the Affordable Housing 
Inclusionary Rate Study, as more particularly set forth in the Scope of 
Services, attached as Exhibit “A-1,” and incorporated herein.  Consultant 
shall deliver to City the deliverables defined in Exhibit “A-1”.  



 

4. Section 6. of the agreement TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION is 
amended to extend the termination of the agreement to October 31, 2009. 

 
All other provision of the agreement shall remain in full force and affect. 

 
In witness whereof, this First Amendment has been executed by the parties 
effective on the date and year first written above. 

 
CITY OF GOLETA                                      CONSULTANT 
 
 
___________________________  ______________________  
Daniel Singer, City Manager                               Walter F. Keiser 
 
 
 
ATTEST:       
 
___________________________                       
Deborah Constantino, City Clerk    
        

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

___________________________ 
Tim W. Giles, City Attorney 

Amendment to Agreement 2008-100 Economic & Planning Systems, Inc. 
PES – Wells  
2 



EXHIBIT A-1 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

A. Commercial/Housing Nexus Study: Consultant shall complete a 
Commercial/Housing Nexus Study and document the relationship between job 
growth and affordable housing needs of various types of development. Various 
types of development include, but are not limited to, hotels, multimedia centers, 
retail, office, other commercial, or industrial buildings. 
 
Consultant shall provide a description of the linkage between jobs and housing. 
 
The study shall determine appropriate and possible contributions for affordable 
housing from nonresidential uses and residential uses. 
 
The proposed amount of floor area and type of nonresidential use should be 
factors in establishing the requirement for individual projects. 
 
The study shall include a range of alternatives to satisfy an affordable housing 
requirement such as payment of in lieu housing impact fees, provision of housing 
on site, construction of housing off site, housing assistance as part of employee 
benefit packages, or other alternatives of similar value. 

 
B. Affordable Housing Impact Fee Study: Consultant shall complete a study of 

affordable housing impact fees with a presentation of residential and non-
residential impact fees of relevant jurisdictions, preferably in the Coastal Zone. 
 
Consultant shall justify and propose fees for both new nonresidential and 
residential development. 
 
Exaction requirements for fees shall be based on empirical evidence to comply 
with applicable legal tests. Present the results of the study in compliance with the 
AB1600 (California Government Code Sections 66000 to 66025) and the 1975 
Quimby Act (California Government Code Section 66477), as applicable. 
 
Consultant shall provide backup documentation for assumptions to enable City 
staff to update fees in the future. 

Amendment to Agreement 2008-100 Economic & Planning Systems, Inc. 
PES – Wells  
3 



EXHIBIT B-1 
COMPENSATION 

 
This as-need scope of services (Tasks A and A of EXHIBIT A-1) is for a total not-to-
exceed amount of $52,500 for the consultant’s time. See attached Rate Sheet. 

Amendment to Agreement 2008-100 Economic & Planning Systems, Inc. 
PES – Wells  
4 



 

Amendment to Agreement 2008-100 Economic & Planning Systems, Inc. 
PES – Wells  
5 


	 Agenda Item B.4
	 Meeting Date: May 5, 2009
	B.4 - CC Housing Fee Study Bids - Attachment 3 Contract 050509.pdf
	1. Paragraph (a) of Section 3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the AGREEMENT is amended to provide an additional fifty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($52,500) for a total not to exceed amount of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000).
	2. Exhibit B entitled COMPENSATION is amended and replaced by Exhibit B-1 attached hereto.
	3. Section 2 DESRIPTION OF SERVICES is amended to include the following additional language:




